

## ORDINANCE NO. 692

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 682 VACATING AN ALLEY TWENTY FEET IN WIDTH BETWEEN LOTS ONE, TWO AND THREE, AND LOTS FOURTEEN, FIFTEEN, AND SIXTEEN, ALL IN BLOCK FOUR IN MILLER & YOUNG'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 682, being an ordinance vacating an alley twenty feet in width between Lots One, Two and Three, and Lots Fourteen, Fifteen, and Sixteen, all in Block Four in Miller & Young's Addition to the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof on August 8, 1977, be hereby repealed.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis at a special meeting held at the City Hall in said City on the <u>aa</u> day of March, A.D. 1978.

Commissioners holding office: 3

Present: 2 + mayor

Aye : 2

Nay : O

City Clerk of the City of Nokomis

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_day o

March. 1978.

Mayor of the City of Nokomis

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Nokomis

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY )

I, MARY JEAN SCHELLER, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois; that Ordinance No. 692 was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a special meeting thereof held on March 22, 1978, and was approved by the Mayor of said City on that

The state of the state of

date; that said Ordinance No. 692 is in full force and effect at the present time; and that the above is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance No. 692 passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, the original of which is on file in my office.

Given under my hand and official seal this 22 day of March, 1978.

City Clerk of the City of Nokomis

259957

3:35 P. Micrel 131